AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY / STAFF REPORT ITEM NO: 5

FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION Meeting Date: Nov. 14, 2023
ITEM TITLE: Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 — 7™ Street and Laurel Street - Castleman
OVERVIEW:

Application: A request was received for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to permit development of a
single-unit detached dwelling in Mainstreet Area B where this use is conditionally permitted. In addition
to the CUP this application includes a request for a temporary CUP for a construction site dwelling and
a variance request to decrease the front and rear yard setbacks. These application requests are being
consolidated in accordance with FCC 10-1-1-5. This application does not include design review of the
dwelling as single-unit detached dwellings are exempt from design review per FCC 10-27-5-A.

The proposed dwelling is to be sited on one of two lots owned by the applicant between Laurel St. and a
20 ft. wide mid-block alley south of 7" St. The Mainstreet District offers denser development by allowing
smaller lot sizes (2500 sqg. ft minimum). The subject lot is 2520 sq. ft. and orients with the longest
dimension, 60 ft., along 7" St. and the shorter dimension, 42 ft., along the alley. The available building
pad for a home accounting for setbacks is 15 ft. by 50 ft. with the remaining depth of the lot used for the
required single car parking structure. The 2019 code updates added a larger setback for parking
structures from the side and rear yards and the need for manufactured structures to have a covered
entrance. These changes make the lot virtually unbuildable for housing and hence require variance
considerations.

Process and Review: These requests are a Type Il land use application requiring a quasi-judicial public
hearing. The Florence Planning Commission is the review body as set out in the Florence City Code
(ECC) Title 10 Chapter 4 and ECC 10-5. The resolution, findings of fact and application materials are
attached to this AlS. Additionally, testimony and at times parts of the application are included as separate
attachments and are not included as part of the resolution exhibits. The applicable criteria are listed in
the “Applicable Criteria” section of the findings. Only the code sections, comprehensive plan policies and
appendices, are the policy considerations that may be applied in the decision-making process.
Application materials, public testimony and agency referrals that speak to the criteria may also be
considered.

The findings include a review of the application against the applicable criteria and incorporate public
testimony and agency referral comments or concerns where applicable. Where project changes were
needed or it was found necessary to ensure the code is met, conditions of approval are included.
Additionally, informational items are listed within the resolution and findings to ensure information is
conveyed that is applicable but not necessarily a condition of approval.

Testimony/Agency Referrals: Public testimony was received on November 6" that included pictures of
the site and stating 3 main concerns;

1. Requesting a firm date for removal of existing construction materials on site.

2. Time limit for duration the temporary RV dwelling may be on site.
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3. If Lot 5601 is permitted to continue to be used as storage a solid fence to be installed.

This testimony is addressed in the Findings.

A referral request was sent on October 26, 2023 to the City of Florence Public Works, Police Department,
CTCLUSI, Siuslaw Valley Fire and Rescue, ODOT, CLPUD, and telecommunications providers. Referral
request replies are addressed in the Findings.

ISSUES/DECISION POINTS:
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1. CUP for single-unit dwelling: Is the use of the subject site for a

single-unit detached dwelling compatible with adjacent land uses,
applicable Florence City Code criteria, and the City
Comprehensive Plan?

a. Are additional conditions needed for this project to
ensure orderly and efficient development and
conformity with the Florence Comprehensive Plan as
permitted under ECC 10-4-11-K (p.3)?

b. Does this CUP require additional development
standards on the subject site (i.e., landscaping of
fencing requirements)?

Temporary CUP for Construction Site Dwelling: Does the
proposed temporary CUP for a construction site dwelling meet
the criteria in ECC 10-4-12-E 3 (p.7)?

a. Is the time line provided in ECC 10-4-12-E-3-gq (p. 7)
appropriate for the discontinuation of the RV as a
dwelling or does a specific date/timeline need to be
included as a condition of approval?

Variance Requests: The proposed dwelling is a manufactured
home. Manufactured homes are permitted in all residential
districts, but have dimension requirements that a site-built home
does not have.

a. Does the request for the decreased front yard setback
from 10 feet to 5 feet to allow for a covered deck meet
the requirement criteria of ECC 10-5-4-C (p. 3).

b. Is there a specific width of the deck that should be
permitted (i.e., 10 feet in width or 30% of the structure
width)?

c. Does the request for the decreased rear yard setback
from 10 feet to 5 feet meet the requirement criteria of
FCC 10-5-4-C (p. 3).
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1. Approve the Conditional Use Permit (CUP), Temporary CUP for
ALTERNATIVES: Construction Site Dwelling, and variance request for decreased

front and rear yard setbacks with conditions of approval

2. Review and recommend changes to the proposed Conditional
Use Permit (CUP), Temporary CUP for Construction Site
Dwelling, and variance request for decreased front and rear yard
setbacks findings and approve as amended,

3. Continue the Public Hearing to a date certain if more information
is required, or

4. Approve a portion of the request for a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP), Temporary CUP for Construction Site Dwelling, and
variance request for decreased front and rear yard setbacks,
and request the finding be revised stating how the application
meets criteria for only a portion of this application, or

5. Do not approve the Conditional Use Permit (CUP), Temporary
CUP for Construction Site Dwelling, and variance request for
decreased front and rear yard setbacks, by revising the findings
and resolution stating how the application does not meet the

criteria.
RECOMMENDATION: Planning Staff—Option 1, Approve with conditions of approval
AIS PREPARED BY: Clare Kurth, Assistant Planner
ITEM’S ATTACHED: Attachment 1 — Resolution PC 23 19 CUP 02 - Draft

e Exhibit A — Findings of Fact

e Exhibit B — Application

e Exhibit C — Site Plans

e Exhibit D — Referral Comments
e Exhibit E — Public Testimony
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CITY OF FLORENCE
PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION PC 23 19 CUP 02

A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A SINGLE-UNIT
DETACHED DWELLING AT 7™ STREET AND LAUREL STREET IN MAINSTREET AREA B,
TEMPORARY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A CONSTRUCTION SITE DWELLING, AND
A VARIANCE REQUEST TO DECREASE REAR AND FRONT YARD SETBACKS.

WHEREAS, application for a conditional use permit was made by Marion Castleman for a
conditional use permit as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC 10-4-10; and

WHERAS, application for a temporary construction site dwelling was made by Marion Castleman
for a temporary conditional use permit as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC
10-4-12-E; and

WHEREAS, application for a variance was made by Marion Castleman for decreased front and
rear yard setbacks as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, FCC 10-1-1-6-3, and FCC 10-5-3; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board met in a public hearing on
November 14, 2023, as outlined in Florence City Code 10-1-1-6-3, to consider the application,
evidence in the record, and testimony received; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board determined per FCC 10-4-6, after
review of the application, testimony, and evidence in the record, that the application meets the
criteria through compliance with certain Conditions of Approval; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board of the City of Florence finds, based
on the Findings of Fact, staff recommendation, and evidence and testimony presented to them,
that the application meets the applicable criteria.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission/Design Review Board of
the City of Florence finds, based on the Findings of Fact and the evidence in record, that:

The request for a Conditional Use Permit for a single-unit detached dwelling, temporary
conditional use permit for construction site dwelling, and variance request for decreased rear and
front yard setback by 5 feet each meets the applicable criteria in Florence City Code with the
conditions of approval as listed below.

Conditions of Approval:

The application, as presented, meets or can meet applicable City codes and
requirements, provided that the following conditions of approval are met.

1. Approval for shall be shown on:
“A” Findings of Fact “D” Referral Comments
“B” Land Use Application “E” Public Testimony
“C” Site Plans
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5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit “A” are incorporated by reference and adopted in
support of this decision. Any modifications to the approved plans or changes of use,
except those changes relating to Building Codes, will require approval by the
Community Development Director or Planning Commission/Design Review Board.

Regardless of the content of material presented for this Planning Commission,
including application text and exhibits, staff reports, testimony and/or discussions,
the applicant agrees to comply with all regulations and requirements of the Florence
City Code which are current on this date, EXCEPT where variance or deviation from
such regulations and requirements has been specifically approved by formal
Planning Commission action as documented by the records of this decision and/or
the associated Conditions of Approval. The applicant shall submit to the Community
Development Department a signed “Agreement of Acceptance” of all conditions of
approval prior to issuance of a building permit.

Upon encountering any cultural or historic resources during construction, the applicant
shall immediately contact the State Historic Preservation Office and the Confederated
Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua, and Siuslaw Indians. Construction shall cease
immediately and shall not continue until permitted by either a SHPO or CTCLUSI
representative.

Off-Street Parking and Loading

The driveway of site shall be constructed of durable and dust free surfacing in
accordance with FCC 10-3-8 at a minimum of 50 feet from the 7" Street ROW, but
shall not be less than the required 20 feet of driveway setback to the carport.

Either the west portion of the carport shall be enclosed or fencing or landscaping a
minimum of 3 feet in height shall be installed and maintained along the west portion of
the property in accordance with FCC 10-34 to screen headlights from encroaching on
residential properties to the west.

Conditional Use Permits & Variances

Authorization of a conditional use permit shall be void one (1) year after the date of
approval, November 14, 2024 unless substantial construction has taken place in
accordance with requirements of FCC 10-4-8-A

A paved pedestrian walkway shall be installed from the required sidewalks along the
7" Street frontage to the front entrance of the dwelling that is designed in accordance
with FCC 10-35-2-9.

A temporary construction site dwelling may be placed on Assessors Map 18-12-27-44
Tax Lot 5602 or 5601. The temporary construction site dwelling shall not obstruct or
encroach onto public ROW and the temporary dwelling shall not be sited within
required setbacks.

The temporary construction site dwelling shall be removed before installation of the
carport structure to avoid construction from preventing the removal of the temporary
dwelling in accordance with FCC 10-4-12-E-3.
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6.5

The variance request is determined to be the most practical solution to the rear and
front yard setback problems (FCC 10-5-2-B-1). The setback shall be reduced to 5 feet
for the rear yard setback for the covered parking structure. The manufactured home
has dimension constraints that a site-built home may not. Therefore, the front yard
setback shall be decreased to 5 feet only if the site is developed with a manufactured
home.

7. Residential Districts

71 The manufactured homes shall meet all design criteria and development for
manufactured homes in accordance with FCC 10-10-10. These criteria will be
reviewed for compliance during building plan review.

8. Mainstreet Area B

8.1 The site shall meet lighting standards in accordance with FCC 10-27-4-G including
using lighting fixtures that conform to the Architectural Guidelines and lighting that is
pedestrian scale. This is in addition to lighting requirement in accordance with FCC
10-37. Lighting fixtures and plan shall be submitted and reviewed in at time of building
plan review.

8.2 A trash enclosure shall be located in the rear or side yard and screen from street or
pedestrian view with a permanent solid wood fence or wall at least 6 feet in height in
accordance with FCC 10-27-4-1. This trash enclosure location and materials shall be
submitted and reviewed during building plan review and shall be installed prior to
Certificate of Occupancy.

9. Access and Circulation

9.1 The allowance of the variance for the decreased front yard setback to allow for the
covered front porch does not supersede FCC 10-35-2-14 code criteria for minimum
vision clearance. All minimum vision clearance shall be maintained.

9.2 In accordance with FCC 10-35-3-1-A and FCC 10-36-2-16 a sidewalk built to City
standards with approval from the Public Works Directors shall be constructed along
the street frontage of the property seen on assessors Map 18-12-27-44 Tax Lot 5602
prior to issuance of occupancy. A work in ROW permit shall be obtained from the City
Public Works Department prior to any work in the ROW.

10. Public Facilities

10.1  The curb cut at the intersection of 7" street and the alley contiguous with the east
property line shall be built to applicable City and ADA standards with approval from
the City of Florence Public Works Director prior to issuance of Certificate of
Occupancy.

10.2 The applicant shall have approval from the USPS for the location of a mailbox onsite
prior to installation or placement in accordance with FCC 10-36-2-22.

10.3 All utilities shall be placed underground in accordance with FCC 10-36-5-C
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Informationals:

1.

FCC 6-1-8 regulations related to nuisances and FCC 10-27-5-J related to general provisions
in the Mainstreet Areas will apply to this project consistent with other properties in the zone
with similar approved uses.

Following construction, the RV may only be stored on site in a means permitted in code and
shall not be used as a dwelling past the permitted timer period in Condition of Approval 6.4

The temporary dwelling shall be removed prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy
and within 3 days from the date of final inspection approval in accordance with criteria in
FCC 10-4-12-E3

In accordance with FCC 10-5-6-B the variance request shall be valid for 1 year following
Planning Commission approval (November 14, 2024) unless substantial construction has
taken place or a written request for extension has been submitted to the City Planning
Department.

Compliance with building height and minimum roof slope in accordance with FCC 10-10-5-
A shall be reviewed at the time of building plan review as is standard practice with detached
single unit dwelling in medium density residential zoning districts.

Prior to any work in the public ROW a work in the ROW permit shall be obtained from the
City of Florence Public Works Department.

Maximum building in Mainstreet Area B is 90% lot coverage by all buildings and other
impervious surfaces. This will be reviewed during building plan review.

In accordance with FCC 10-4-8-B the discontinuance of use for 12 consecutive months
constitutes an expiration of the conditional use.

ADOPTED BY THE FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION/DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
the 14" day of November 2023.

Sandra Young, Chairperson DATE
Florence Planning Commission
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FINDINGS OF FACT
FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION

Exhibit “A”
Public Hearing Date: November 14, 2023 Planner: Clare Kurth
Application: PC 23 19 CUP 02

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

Proposal: A request for conditional use permits to construct a single-unit detached
dwelling in Mainstreet Area B and a temporary construction site dwelling.
Variance requests for a decreased front yard setback to allow for a covered
front porch and a decreased rear yard setback.

Applicant: Marion ‘Bud’ Castleman

Property Owners: Marion ‘Bud’ Castleman

Location: 7" Street and Laurel Street

Site: Map # 18-12-27-44 Tax lot 05602 and 05601

Comprehensive Plan Map Designation: Main Street Area B (MSB)

Zone Map Classification: Downtown

Surrounding Land Use / Zoning:

Site: Undeveloped / Main Street Area B (MSB)

North: Single-Unit Dwelling & Utility Facility / High Density Residential (HDR)
South: Single-Unit Dwelling / MSB

East: Office Building & Single-Unit Detached Dwelling / MSB

West: Single-Unit Detached Dwelling / HDR

Streets / Classification:
East — none / alley; North — 7" Street / Local; West — Laurel Street / Local; South — none
NARRATIVE:

The applicant proposes to develop a detached single-unit dwelling (SUD) at a lot located
east of the SE corner of the intersection of 7" and Laurel Streets in the Mainstreet Area B
zoning district. The proposed development includes associated development structures
including driveway access off the existing improved alley and a carport. During
construction on site, the applicant has requested a temporary construction site dwelling in
the form of an RV to reside on the lot during construction.

There are two lots on this site both with the same property owner; Lot 5602 is on the east
half of the site and abuts the alley with street frontage on 7"; Lot 5601 is on the western
half of the site and has street frontage along 7" street and Laurel Street.
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The western lot is proposed to be used as the site for the temporary construction dwelling.
Due to the small size of these lots, there is not adequate space for both construction on
site and the temporary construction site dwelling on Lot 5602. For the purposes of this
review process the two lots will be considered a single development site.

In addition to the two conditional use permits, a variance request has been made to reduce
the rear yard setback and the front yard setback by 5 feet each, which represents a 50%
reduction. The variance for the decreased front yard setback is to allow for a roof over
the front porch. In accordance with FCC 10-2 a front porch not greater than 3 V2 feet high
without a roof covering is permitted in the front yard setback. The rear yard variance is
requested to permit the carport to be 5 feet from the rear lot line rather than the 10 feet
required for parking structures under FCC 10-10-4. Both of these requests can be
compliant with either Florence City Code or the Comprehensive Plan.

This application consists of four separate requests to be consolidated and processed
simultaneously for Planning Commission review and decision.

1. Conditional Use Permit for a detached SUD in MSB.

2. Temporary Conditional Use Permit for construction site dwelling.

3. Variance for a decreased front yard setback to 5 feet for a covered front deck.
4. Variance for a decreased rear yard setback from 10 feet for the carport to 5 feet.

The detached SUD proposed is anticipated to be a manufactured home. At the time of
the writing of these Findings the applicant has not selected a specific model which is
deemed acceptable as detached SUDs are exempt from design review.

The significance of the dwelling being a manufactured dwelling is that this type of housing
unit has dimension constraints that a site-built home does not have. According to the
Homes Direct website (the manufactured home company the applicant plans use), the
average dimensions of a manufacture home are 14 to 18 feet wide and 66 to 80 feet in
length. The maximum dimension of a unit the lot can fit, with proposed decreased
setbacks, and required covered parking, is 15 feet x 50 feet. The maximum dimension of
the manufactured home that can fit on this site limits the options available. The setback
for a garage or carport on a side yard is 5 feet, but is 10 feet in the rear yard with the intent
of head in parking and providing screening and buffering from the adjacent property, which
would be the west property in this case.

The property is 42 feet deep and cannot accommodate access from 7" Street along with
the required 10’ set back, carport (20 feet), and 20-foot setback from the front property
line. The Driveway in the rear of the house is preferable to minimize visual impact of
vehicle storage, but also for meeting minimum driveway to street pavement requirements.
The proposed location of the carport is the most feasible location and can meet the intent
of the code, but not strict adherence to it.

Manufactured homes require a crawlspace and therefore will be required to have a front
porch. Uncovered porches under 3 % feet high are permitted structures in a front yard
setback. Without the variance the dwelling is permitted under current code to have a front
porch, but not be over 3 'z feet in height and not covered. The variance request will permit
a coved deck and railings for safety to be install. The rational for how this can meet the
Comprehensive Plan goals is discussed in more detail under FCC 10-5.
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This application request is for the 4 items listed above. This application is not a request
for the design review of the residential unit as detached SUD are exempt from design
review. Design review criteria related to single-unit residential development standards will
be review during building permit review for compliance with development standards under
FCC 10-10-5and FCC 10-10-10, as is typical with detached single-unit dwellings in zoning
district where this type of housing is permitted outright.

These Findings are included in chronological order as found in Florence City Code, Title
10. These Findings will be organized as follows:

e Chapter 1 discusses application and public hearing process and procedures.

o Chapter 3 discusses off street parking as it pertains to single-unit detached
dwellings, which includes a discussion on the required covered parking and
driveway surfacing materials.

e Chapter 4 discusses conditional use permits and temporary conditional use
permits. This section will discuss both the request for the conditional use permit
for the single-unit dwelling in Mainstreet Area B and will also discuss the request
for the temporary conditional use permit for the construction site dwelling.

e Chapter 5 regulates variances and will review the requests against code criteria.

o Chapter 10 regulates residential districts and under FCC 10-27-5 a detached SUD
in Mainstreet Area B is regulated as Medium Density Residential. So, Chapter 10
was included for review of development and site provision as the relate to Medium
Density Residential and FCC 10-10-10 that regulates manufactured homes not in
a manufactured home park.

e Chapter 27 regulates Mainstreet Areas and was included as this is the zoning
district the subject site is located in.

o Chapters 34 through 37 were included as they relate to development provisions
for detached SUD including items such as site access requirements, utilities, and
residential lighting exemptions.

NOTICES & REFERRALS:

Notice: On October 25, 2023, notice was mailed to surrounding property owners within
300 feet of the property. The property was posted on October 25, 2023. Notice was
published in the Siuslaw News on November 14, 2023.

The City has received the following public testimony:

Nov. 6, 2023 — Lepore: Testimony included images of the site. This testimony included 3
main concerns with request for Planning Commission Consideration.

1. Requesting a firm date for removal of existing construction materials on site.
2. Time limit for duration the temporary RV dwelling may be on site.
3. If Lot 5601 is permitted to continue to be used as storage a solid fence to be installed.
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Iv.

Response: The storage of construction materials on a vacant lot is not an approved use
for a vacant lot in Mainstreet Area B. Once the site is developed the storage of items can
continue if in compliance with FCC 10-27-5-J which states ‘Outdoor storage of materials.
. . shall be subject to approval by the Design Review Board’. The Planning Commission
serves as the City’s design review board.

The time line for the duration the temporary construction site dwelling (RV) is that it must
be removed before Certificate of Occupancy for the primary dwelling can be issued and
within 3 days of the approval of final inspection in accordance with FCC 10-4-12-E-3-g.
At the Planning Commission’s discretion, a firm date or specified timeline may be
established. The RV may continue to be stored on private residential property, but not
used as a dwelling.

The CUP for the SUD is for Lot 5602. While lot 5601 is considered part of this site for the
purposes of review, it does not currently have an approved use. Permitted uses in the
Mainstreet Areas are listed in FCC 10-27-2. A separate land use application and review
will be required for development of Lot 5601.

Referrals: Referrals were sent on October 26, 2023 the City of Florence Public Works
Department, Police Department, Code Enforcement, and Building Department. The same
referral was sent to the Siuslaw Valley Fire and Rescue, CLTCLUSI, ODOT, CLPUD, and
local internet and telecommunications providers.

At the time of this report, the City has received referral comments from the following
agencies:

Public Works: States that the “the property is to take access from the alley for the eastern
lot. The alley approach does not meet current design criteria for ADA accommodations,
therefore the City will replace the alleyway approach. In conjunction with the alleyway
approach reconstruction, the applicant/developer shall install a 6 foot (5-6” wide sidewalk
adjacent to the back of the existing curb) along the lot frontage of 7th Street. The second
half of the sidewalk (for the west lot) shall be constructed at time the west lot is developed.

Currently both water and wastewater services have been installed and available to the
lots.”

Lumen: States there is an aerial cable located on the north edge of the property running
east to west along 7™ Street. No issues are anticipated,

Agency referrals are used to determine the need for conditions of approval within their
applicable review criteria.

APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA

Florence City Code, Title 10:

Chapter 1: Zoning Administration, Sections 1-4, 1-5; 1-6-3; 1-7

Chapter 3: Off-Street Parking and Loading, Sections 3-A, 4-A, 8-A, 8-D, 8-F, and 8-J
Chapter 4: Conditional Uses, Sections 3 through 11 and 12-E-3

Chapter 5: Zoning Adjustments & Variance, Sections 2 through 7

Chapter 10:  Sections 2, 4 through 5, and 10
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Chapter 27:  Mainstreet District, Sections 3 through 5

Chapter 34: Landscaping, Section 5

Chapter 35: Access & Circulation, Sections 2-2, 2-3, 2-6 through 2-8, 2-12 through 2-14, & 3-1
Chapter 36:  Public Facilities, Sections 2-7, 2-16 through 2-18, 2-22, 3, and 5

Chapter 37:  Lighting, Section 5R

Realization 2020 Florence Comprehensive Plan:
Chapter 2: Land Use, Residential Policy 9

Land Use, Downtown Planning Area Policy 1
Chapter 12:  Transportation Policy 10

V. FINDINGS: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

FLORENCE CITY CODE

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 1: ZONING ADMINISTRATION

10-1-1-6-3: TYPE Il REVIEWS - QUASI-JUDICIAL LAND USE HEARINGS:

A. Hearings are required for Type Ill (quasi-judicial) land use matters requiring
Planning Commission review. Type lll applications include, but are not limited to:

6. Conditional Use Permits.
7. Variances

The applicant proposes a detached SUD in the Mainstreet Area B (MSB) zoning district, which
requires a conditional use Type Ill process that includes a quasi-judicial public hearing. The
variance requests require a Type Il quasi-judicial land use hearing. This criterion is met through
this review process.

B. Notification of Hearing:

1. At least twenty (20) days prior to a Type lll (quasi-judicial) hearing, notice of
hearing shall be posted on the subject property and shall be provided to the
applicant and to all owners of record of property within 100 feet of the subject
property, except in the case of hearings for Conditional Use Permits,
Variance, Planned Unit Development and Zone Change, which notice shall
be sent to all owners of record of property within 300 feet of the subject
property.

d. Notice shall be mailed to any person who submits a written request
to receive notice.

2. Prior to a Type lll (quasi-judicial) hearing, notice shall be published one (1)
time in a newspaper of general circulation. The newspaper’s affidavit of
publication of the notice shall be made part of the administrative record.

Notice of the public hearing was posted on the subject property and mailed to all property owners
within 300 feet of the property on October 25, 2023. Notice was published within the Siuslaw
News one time on November 3, 2023. These criteria are met.
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C. Notice Mailed to Surrounding Property Owners - Information provided:

1. The notice shall:

a.

Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses
which could be authorized;

List the applicable criteria from the ordinance and the plan that apply
to the application at issue;

Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical
reference to the subject property;

State the date, time and location of the hearing;

State that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by
letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision
maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes further
appeal based on that issue;

State that application and applicable criteria are available for
inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost;

State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at
no cost at least 7 days prior to the hearing and will be provided at
reasonable cost;

Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of
testimony and the procedure for conduct of hearings.

Include the name of a local government representative to contact and
the telephone number where additional information may be obtained.

The provided notice contained all information listed in FCC 10-1-1-6-3-C. These criteria are met.

D. Hearing Procedure: All Type Il hearings shall conform to the procedures of
Florence City Code Title 2, Chapters 3 and 10.

E. Action by the Planning Commission:

1. At the public hearing, the Planning Commission shall receive all evidence
deemed relevant to the issue. It shall then set forth in the record what it found
to be the facts supported by reliable, probative and substantive evidence.

2. Conclusions drawn from the facts shall state whether the ordinance
requirements were met, whether the Comprehensive Plan was complied with
and whether the requirements of the State law were met.

3. In the case of a rezoning request, it shall additionally be shown that a public
need exists; and that the need will be best served by changing the zoning of
the parcel of land in question.
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4. There is no duty upon the Planning Commission to elicit or require evidence.
The burden to provide evidence to support the application is upon the
applicant. If the Planning Commission determines there is not sufficient
evidence supporting the major requirements, then the burden has not been
met and approval shall be denied.

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on November 14, 2023 which met the standards
of FCC 2-3 and FCC 2-10. These criteria are met.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 3: OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING

10-3-2: GENERAL PROVISIONS:

A. The provision for and maintenance of off-street parking and loading spaces are
continuing obligations of the property owners. No building or other permit shall be
issued until plans are presented that show property that is and will remain available
for exclusive use as off-street parking and loading space.

B. At the time of new construction or enlargement or change in use of an existing
structure within any district in the City, off-street parking spaces shall be provided
as outlined in this Chapter, unless requirements are otherwise established by
special review or City Council action. Additional parking spaces shall meet current
code.

C. If parking space has been provided in connection with an existing use or is added
to an existing use, the parking space shall not be eliminated if elimination would
result in less space than is required by this Chapter.

D. Required parking spaces shall be available for the parking of passenger
automobiles of residents, customers, patrons and employees, and shall not be used
for storage of materials of any type.

Parking will be discussed further under FCC 10-3-3 and FCC 10-3-8.

E. Ingress and egress for parking and loading shall not endanger or impede the flow
of traffic.

Access will be reviewed under section FCC 10-35 below.

10-3-3: MINIMUM STANDARDS BY USE: The number of required off-street vehicle parking
spaces shall be determined in accordance with the standards in Table 10-3-1. Where a use
is not specifically listed in this table, parking requirements are determined by finding that
a use is similar to one of those listed in terms of parking needs, or by estimating parking
needs individually using the demand analysis option described below:

A. Parking that counts toward the minimum requirement is parking in garages,
carports, parking lots, bays along driveways, and shared parking. Parking in
driveways does not count toward required minimum parking. For single family
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dwellings, duets and duplexes, one parking space per unit may be provided on a
driveway if the criteria in FCC 10-3-8 are met.

Two parking spaces are proposed. One is proposed as covered parking under a 12’ x 20’ carport
and the other is proposed in the driveway that takes access from the existing alley. Additional
details relating to parking area improvements will be discussed under FCC 10-3-8.

10-3-4: MINIMUM REQUIRED PARKING BY USE: During the largest shift at peak season,
fractional space requirements shall be counted as the next lower whole space (rounded
down). Square footages will be taken from the gross floor area (measurements taken from
exterior of building). Applicants may ask the Design Review Board a reduction for parking
spaces as part of their land use application. The applicant will have to provide the burden
of evidence to justify the reduction proposed. The Design Review Board and/or staff may
require the information be prepared by a registered traffic engineer. Table 10-3-1 lists the
minimum parking spaces required by use, with a minimum no less than two (2) spaces.

Table 10-3-1, Minimum Required Parking by Use:

A. Residential and Commercial Dwelling Types:

Single Family Dwelling including 2 spaces per dwelling unit on a single lot
attached and detached dwellings and
manufactured homes

The applicant is proposing a detached SUD, which includes a carport and a parking space in the
driveway. 2 parking spaces are required and 2 parking spaces are proposed. This criterion is
met.

10-3-8: PARKING AREA IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS: All public or private parking areas,
loading areas and outdoor vehicle sales areas shall be improved according to the
following: All required parking areas shall have a durable, dust free surfacing of asphaltic
concrete, cement concrete, porous concrete, porous asphalt, permeable pavers such as
turf, concrete, brick pavers or other materials approved by the City. Driveways aprons shall
be paved for the first fifty feet (50’) from the street.

The proposed parking area and driveway shall be improved with a durable dust free surface in
accordance with this code section within the first 50’ from the 7" Street ROW and, at a minimum,
the uncovered portion of the proposed driveway onsite, which shall be a minimum of 20 feet in
length starting the alley pavement. (Condition 5.1) This criterion is conditioned to be met.

A. Parking for new single-family dwellings and duplexes shall be provided as follows:

1. A carport or garage, unless the majority of existing dwellings within 100 feet of the
property boundary of the proposed development do not have such covered parking
facilities. The number of required covered parking spaces shall be based on the
predominant number of covered spaces on the majority of lots within the 100-foot
radius. Parking spaces shall measure nine (9) feet and six (6) inches wide by
nineteen (19) feet long. No encroachments (such as water heaters, steps, door
swings) are allowed into the required parking spaces.
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2. One parking space per unit may be provided on a driveway if the following criteria
are met: a. Driveway spaces shall measure at least nine (9) feet and six (6) inches
wide by nineteen (19) feet long. No encroachments are allowed into the required
parking spaces. b. Driveway spaces shall not extend into the public right-of-way. c.
The number of parking spaces provided as a carport or garage shall not fall below
one (1) space per unit.

The majority of the single-unit dwellings within 100 feet from the project site have covered parking
and vary between 2 car garages and 1 car garages. This project proposes 1 covered parking
space. The proposed 12x 20’ carport is determined to meet this code section and is in keeping
with the predominate number of parking spaces in the surrounding 100 feet of the property.

The subject site does not have adequate square footage or necessary site dimensions to
accommodate additional covered parking. Requiring additional covered parking spaces is not
required based on this code section and is not feasible for the site. This criterion is met.

D. Parking spaces shall be located or screened so that headlights do not shine onto
adjacent residential uses.

The required covered parking is a proposed carport, which is required by Oregon Building Codes
to remain open on a minimum of 2 sides. The western portion of this lot is undeveloped and there
is a potential for headlights to shine onto the residential property located on the west side of Laurel
St. The applicant shall either enclose the west end of the carport or include fencing or
landscaping, in accordance with FCC 10-34, a minimum of 3’ high to screen headlights from
residential properties to the west. (Condition 5.2) This criterion is conditioned to be met.

F. No parking area shall extend into the public way except by agreement with the City.
No parking area has been proposed which extends into the public ROW. This criterion is met.

H. Lighting: Refer to Section 10-37 of this Title for requirements.

Lighting shall be discussed under section FCC 10-37.

J. Unless otherwise provided, required parking and loading spaces shall not be
located in a required front or side yard.

Required parking is proposed on the rear of the lot behind the proposed dwelling unit. The
driveway parking is proposed partially in the side yard. Parking in the driveway is permitted for
single-unit dwellings in accordance with FCC 10-3-8-A-2. This Code section is likely intended to
address parking in a parking lot rather than in a residential housing type that permits parking in
the driveway.

The covered carport parking is situated entirely in the rear yard. This criterion is met.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 4: CONDITIONAL USES

10-4-3: USE PERMIT PREREQUISITE TO CONSTRUCTION: When a conditional use permit
is required by the terms of this Title, no building permit shall be issued until the conditional
use permit has been granted by the Planning Commission, and then only in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the conditional use permit. Conditional use permits may
be temporary or permanent.
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10-4-4: APPLICATIONS: The application for a conditional use permit shall be made in
writing to the Planning Commission by the owner of the land in consideration or his agent,
duly authorized in writing. The application shall include the following information:

A. Site and building plans and elevations.

A site plan with proposed building locations, dimensions, and setbacks was provided. Detached
SUDs are not subject to design review. Exterior building elevations were not submitted and are
not required as part of this application. These criteria are met.

B. Existing conditions on the site and within three hundred feet (300') of a site that is
one (1) acre or larger and within one hundred feet (100’) from a site that is less than
one (1) acres in size.

Existing conditions on the site were included on the application. The subject lot is vacant and
mostly cleared of vegetation. Existing conditions on adjacent sites was discussed earlier in these
Findings. This criterion is met.

C. Existing and proposed utility lines and easements.

Public Works Director Mike Miller states “Currently both water and wastewater services have been
installed and available to the lots.” This criterion is met.

D. Operational data explaining how the buildings and uses will function.

This site is proposed for a detached SUD and associated developments. The operation and
function of these buildings are anticipated to be consistent with other single-unit residential uses.
This criterion is met.

E. Any other pertinent information requested by the Planning Commission such as
architectural renderings of the buildings and structures involved in the proposed
development.

At the time of the writing of these Findings no additional information was requested by the
Planning Commission.

F. Other information and format as required by FCC 10-1-1-4.

No other information has been determined to be necessary at the time of the writing of these
Findings.

10-4-5: PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE: The Planning Commission shall hold at least one
public hearing on each conditional use permit application.

A duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on November 14, 2023. This
public hearing was held prior to the issuance of any building permits on the subject site. This
criterion is met.
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10-4-6: ACTION: The Planning Commission shall make specific findings for granting or
denying a conditional use permit in accordance with the general criteria and/or conditions
of Section 10-4-9 of this Title.

During this review process the Planning Commission is making specific Findings for granting or
denying this conditional use permit and temporary conditional use permit in accordance with the
general criteria and conditions of FCC 10-4-9. This criterion is being satisfied as part of this review
process.

10-4-7: EFFECTIVE DATE: A conditional use permit shall become effective at the close of
the appeal period.

The Planning Commission held a hearing November 14, 2023. The Planning Commission shall
make specific findings regarding the application for a conditional use permit according to the
criteria as presented in these findings. Should the request for a conditional use permit be
approved, it shall become effective at the close of the appeal period.

10-4-8: EXPIRATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:

A. Authorization of a conditional use permit shall be void one (1) year after the date of
approval of a conditional use application, unless a building permit has been issued
and substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place. Substantial
construction shall be considered to be completion of a building foundation. The
applicant may apply to the Planning Commission for a one-time extension of one
(1) year maximum duration based on compliance with the following criteria:

1. The request for an extension is made in writing prior to expiration of the
original approval.

2. There are special or unusual circumstances that exist which warrant an
extension.
3. No material changes of surrounding land uses or zoning has occurred. The

Planning Commission may deny the request for an extension of a conditional
use if new land use regulations have been adopted that affect the applicant’s
proposal. (Ord. 26, 2008)

This conditional use permit for a detached SUD in Mainstreet Area B Zoning district shall be valid
for one year after the date of approval (November 14, 2024). In accordance with this code section,
a request for extension shall be made in writing prior to the expiration or the original approval is
substantial construction has not taken place.

Authorization of a conditional use permit shall be void one (1) year after the date of approval,
November 14, 2024, unless a building permit has been issued and substantial construction
pursuant thereto has taken place (Condition 6.1).

B. The discontinuance of a conditional use for twelve (12) consecutive months shall
constitute expiration of that conditional use. The use occupying the premises
thereafter shall conform to the regulations of the zoning district in which it is
located.
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The discontinuance of the conditional use for 12 consecutive months or the intentional demolition
or removal of the SUD shall constitute an expiration of this conditional use permit. and shall
require a new conditional use permit to be obtained (Informational 8).

10-4-10: GENERAL CRITERIA: A conditional use permit may be granted only if the proposal
conforms to all the following general criteria: (Ord. 669, 5-17-82)

A. Conformity with the Florence Comprehensive Plan

The Florence Realization 2020 Comprehensive Plan policies that apply to this project are Chapter
2 Residential uses Policy 9, Downtown Policy Planning Area Policy 1 Chapter 10 Policy 10, and
Chapter 12 Policy 10. Each of these will be discussed separately.

Chapter 2: Land Use

Residential

9. The City shall permit a manufactured home to be located in any residential area
in accordance with Oregon law, the provisions of the City’s zoning code and
applicable building and specialty codes.

In accordance with this Comprehensive Plan policy the City shall permit a manufactured home to
be located in a residential area in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 446.200. A
manufactured home shall be constructed to minimum safety standards, but is not required to
comply with additional regulations that are not applied to other dwelling types in the same zoning
district.

Downtown Planning Area

Policy 1. To develop a unified downtown consisting of the neighborhoods and
commercial districts on both sides of Highway 101, south of Highway 126 and 9th
Street, east of Kingwood Avenue, and west of the Port property along the Siuslaw
River estuary.

The subject property is located within the Downtown Planning Area. The adjacent properties are
primarily detached single-unit dwellings. This unit will match with the existing residential character
of the neighborhood. There are commercial properties to the east of the subject site that will allow
for walkability to commercial services from the subject site. A residential unit on this site can add
to the existing neighborhood and unified downtown area through both the location of the
residential unit and the access to commercial services.

The variance request for an encroachment into the front yard setback serves to meet this
Comprehensive Plan goal and policy as covered front porches and entries can improve the
neighborhood feel of an area. The front porch, while not required, would also be in keeping with
the character of the neighborhood as the predominate number of residences in the immediate
area have covered porches. Additionally, the manufactured dwelling is required to have a front
porch due to minimum crawl space requirement that will be discussed in more detail under section
FCC 10-5. The roof on the covered porch will not encroach into the front setback area more than
an uncovered porch, which is a permitted structure in the front yard setback.
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Chapter 10: Housing Opportunity

Policy 10. Apply plan designations, zoning districts and regulations fto
implement the mix of housing indicated in the acknowledge Housing
Needs Analysis.

In accordance with FCC 10-27-5, detached single-unit residential units shall meet the
development standards of Medium Density Residential districts.

Chapter 12: Transportation

Policy 10. Access to and from off-street parking areas shall be designed to
prevent backing onto a public street (other than an alley), except for
single-family duplex dwellings are exempt.

The applicant is proposing to place the driveway and carport structure in the rear setback and
access on the alley. This will eliminate the need to back onto public streets as the lot design
allows backing into the alley and pulling out head first on to the public street. While SUDs are
exempt, this project is in compliance with this policy.

B. Compliance with special conditions established by the Planning Commission to
carry out the purpose of this Chapter.

Special conditions of approval shall be established by the Planning Commission to carry out the
purpose of this Chapter as well as the Florence Realization 2020 Comprehensive Plan. Review
of the conditional use permit criteria and the policies of the Comprehensive Plan were previously
reviewed. Conditions are included as necessary.

C. Findings that adequate land is available for uses which are permitted outright in the
district where the conditional use is proposed. Available land can be either vacant
land or land which could be converted from another use within the applicable
zoning district. Land needs for permitted uses may be determined through
projections contained in the Florence Comprehensive Plan or other special studies.

According to the 2018 Housing Needs Analysis, the Downtown Planning Area the maijority of
development and redevelopment is “expected to occur on smaller lots with a mix of commercial
retail, office and upper-level residential uses... Overall redevelopment activity within the Florence
UGB is expected to range from 46,000 to 53,000 square feet of infill/redevelopment (building floor
area), which is over and above the vacant land needs shown in Exhibit VI.1” (pg. 38). According
to the 2018 HNA the City has adequate downtown space for development and re-development.
Additionally, the 1999 Downtown Implementation Plan states a goal for in-fill and redevelopment
to allow residents to be in close walking distance of stores and services on Hwy 101. These
criteria are met.

D. Conditional uses are subject to design review under the provisions of Chapter 6 of
this Title, except single family and duplex residential use. (Ord. 625, 6-30-80) See
Code Section 10-6-3 for Design Review requirements.

The proposed detached SUD use is exempt from Chapter 6 Design Review in accordance with
this code section.
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E. Adequacy of public facilities, public services and utilities to service the proposed
development.

The public facilities, services, or utilities necessary to serve the proposed structure exist adjacent
to the intended site and are adequate to serve the subject site and proposed use according to the
referral comments of the Public Works Director (Exhibit D). This criterion is met.

F. Adequacy of vehicle and pedestrian access to the site, including access by fire,
police and other vehicles necessary to protect public health and safety. (Ord. 669,
5-17-82).

The proposed site is accessible by both private and emergency vehicles. The site will have vehicle
access from the alley to the west and driveway access from the alley. Pedestrian access will be
available from the 7" Street ROW by means of a sidewalk to be installed as part of this project.
In accordance with FCC 10-35-3-1 newly constructed sidewalks shall be constructed along all
street frontage (7" Street) of the lot. A paved pedestrian walkway shall be installed for pedestrian
access from the newly installed sidewalk to the dwellings front entrance (Condition 6.2). This
criterion is met or is conditioned to be met.

10-4-11: GENERAL CONDITIONS: The Planning Commission may require any of the
following conditions it deems necessary to secure the purpose of this Chapter. Where a
proposed conditional use is permitted in another district, the Planning Commission may
apply the relevant development standards from the other district. In addition, conditions
may be required by the Design Review Board. Such conditions may include: (Ord 625, 6-
30-80; amd. Ord 669, 5-17-82)

A. Regulation of uses, special yard setbacks, coverage and height.

Special front yard and rear yard setbacks (variance) are requested as part of this application. The
special front yard setback is requested to allow for a covered porch, which will be beneficial in
keeping with the general character of the neighborhood. The variance request for the rear yard
setback is to allow for the required covered parking onsite. The variance requests are discussed
in more detail under FCC 10-5.

No other regulations of use, lot coverage, or building height is proposed with this request.
B. Requiring fences, walls, screens and landscaping plus their maintenance.

Due to the orientation of the proposed on-site parking, screening of headlights along the west
property line is required and has previously been conditioned under FCC 10-3.

C. Regulation and control of points of vehicular ingress and egress.

Vehicles will be able to access the proposed site using the existing alley on 7" Street between
Maple and Laurel Streets. The site will have vehicle access from the existing alley. The alley is
improved with pavement, but will require upgrades to the curb cut along the 7™ Street frontage.
Accessing the property from the existing alley will also minimize the need for backing out
maneuvers onto public ROWSs. These criteria are met
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D. Regulation of noise, vibration, odors, and sightliness.

The proposed project is a detached SUD. There is anticipated to be temporary noise, vibration,
odors, and sightliness associated with construction, during the construction period only. FCC 10-
6-1 regulations to nuisances will apply to this project as with any residential use in the Mainstreet
Area B zoning district (Informational 1). This criterion is met.

G. Regulation of hours of operation and duration of use or operation.

Regulation of hours of operation are not applicable with this application as the proposed use is a
single unit residential use.

H. Requiring a time period within which the proposed use shall be developed.

The Planning Commission, at their discretion, may require a time period for which the proposed
use shall be developed. A conditional use permit is valid for 1 year following approval (November
14, 2024). Building permits are valid from 180 days from issuance with a 6 month extension issued
with each inspection. The time line for development will largely be determined by supply
availability, contractors’ availability, and inspection schedules. The scheduled timeline required
through the building department process is deemed adequate and additional restrictions are not
deemed necessary at this time. This criterion is met.

1. Requiring bonds to insure performance of special conditions.
The proposed use is typical of a residential use and zoning and does not create circumstances

where regulation of these criteria (FCC 10-4-11-D through 1) are warranted with additional
conditions of approval.

J. Regulation of tree and vegetation removal to maintain soil stability, preserve natural
habitat, protect riparian vegetation, buffer conflicting uses, and maintain scenic
qualities.

The subject lot is vacant and does not include riparian areas, significant slopes, or buffers with
conflicting uses. The existing site is vacant and mostly cleared of vegetation. No regulation of
tree and vegetation removal is necessary to maintain soil stability.

K. Such other conditions as will make possible the development of the City in an
orderly and efficient manner and in conformity with the intent and purpose of the
Florence Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed use is consistent with the Florence Comprehensive Plan, as discussed above, and
will not prevent the orderly and efficient development of the City. These criteria were previously
discussed.

10-4-12: ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: Some land uses by the nature of the activity
associated with them require separate and intense consideration by the Planning
Commission prior to their establishment. Such uses and additional conditions are as
follows:
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E. Temporary Mobile Building Space:

3. Temporary Construction Site dwelling: A conditional use permit may be
issued for a temporary construction site dwelling on sites with an active
grading or building permit, provided the following requirements are met:

a. The Temporary Construction Site dwelling may take the form of an
RV, park model or similar structure.

The proposed temporary construction site dwelling is an RV. This criterion is met

b. The dwelling may not occupy public right-of-way or obstruct
sidewalks.

The exact site of the temporary construction site dwelling has not been determined. At no time
shall the temporary construction site dwelling occupy or obstruct public sidewalks, ROW or alleys
(Condition 6.3). This criterion is met or is conditioned to be met.

C. The dwelling may be occupied either by the property owner or by a person
or persons who will be principally engaged in construction associated with
an active grading or building permit on-site.

The dwelling is proposed to be occupied by the property owner. This criterion is met.
d. One dwelling is permitted per site.
A single construction dwelling for the project site is proposed. This criterion is met.

1. Dwellings must be located on the site where construction is taking place.

[...]

Both lots are owned by the applicant and are determined to be a single site for the purposes of
this application review. The portion of the site that is proposed for development is the eastern
most lot (Lot 05602). The western most portion of the site is vacant and proposed to remain
vacant following construction of the residential unit and associated development (Lot 05601).

These lots are each 60’ long x 42’ wide = 2,520 square feet.

The lot proposed to be developed with the dwelling is not large enough to accommodate the
construction work, proposed structures, and the temporary construction site RV dwelling.
Therefore, the temporary construction site dwelling will be sited on the adjacent and contiguous
tax lot, which is part of the overall proposed site for the purpose of this temporary conditional use
permit.

As previously discussed, there are two tax lots present, but the site is considered to be both tax
lots for the purposes of review of this application. Therefore, the temporary construction site
dwelling may be sited on either tax lot 5602 or 5601. This criterion is met.

This criterion is met.
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e. Dwellings may not occupy the setbacks of the base zone or any other
applicable setbacks.

The exact location of the temporary construction site dwelling has not been finalized. In
accordance with this section the dwelling shall not occupy required setbacks of the lot (Condition
6.3). This criterion is conditioned to be met.

f. Construction shall not prevent the removal of a Temporary
Construction site dwelling.

The sole driveway access for this site is from the alley along the eastern property line. To allow
the temporary RV construction site dwelling to be removed from the site, it shall be removed prior
to construction and installation of the carport structure. The RV is permitted to be used as a
temporary construction site dwelling only (Condition 6.4). Residing in this unit after the approved
period shall not be permitted. This approval does not permit storing of the RV on the vacant site
following construction beyond what is currently permitted in code (Informational 2). This criterion
is conditioned to be met.

g. Temporary Construction Site dwellings must be removed prior to the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. A Certificate of Occupancy
will not be issued until the dwelling is removed. For projects where
no Certificate is issued, then the dwelling must be removed within 3
days of final inspection approval.

In accordance with this code section the temporary construction site dwelling shall be removed
from the site (Lots 5602 and 5601) prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and shall be
removed within 3 days of final inspection of the dwelling unit (Informational 3). This criterion is
conditioned to be met.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 5: ZONING ADJUSTMENTS & VARIANCES

10-5-2: LIMITATIONS: An adjustment or variance shall not be granted as a substitute for,
or in lieu of, a change in zone. An adjustment or variance does not apply to use regulations

B. Variances: Requests to vary standards beyond the adjustments allowed in Section
10-5-2-A shall be subject to the review process and approval criteria for variances.
The Planning Commission may grant a variance to a regulation through the Type lll
Review process in Section 10-1-1-6-3 as prescribed by this Title with respect to the

following:

[.--]

3. Front, side or rear yards.

[.--]

9. Any request to vary numerical standards beyond 10%

In conjunction with the CUP for allowing a SUD in the MSB Zoning District, a variance for up to 5
feet in the front yard setback (7" Street) and rear yard setback (south property line) is being

PC 23 19 CUP 02 — 7t & Laurel St Detached Single-Unit Dwelling (SUD) in MSB - Castleman 17
11.14.2023



requested to allow for a covered entrance to be constructed if the applicant desires and to
decrease the rear yard setback to permit sitting of the required covered parking on site.

This request represents a request to vary numerical standards beyond 10% and is therefore a
variance request rather than an adjustment.

This request requires approval and review by the Planning commission through a Type Il review
process. The Planning Commission is being tasked with review and decision regarding the
variance requests for a decreased front and rear yard setback. This criterion is being met through
this review process.

10-5-3: APPLICATION:

B. The application for variance shall be made in writing to the Planning Commission
by the owner(s) of the land in consideration or their agent(s), duly authorized in
writing.

An application is not being made by the applicant, but rather initiated by City staff due to the size
constraints of the lot. This criterion is met.

10-5-4: APPROVAL CRITERIA: A. General: An application for an adjustment or variance
must describe in detail:

1. The practical difficulties and physical hardships involved.

The dimensions of the lot proposed for development are 42’x 60’ which meet the district
standards. When combined with the required setbacks they create a physical hardship for the
applicant and property owner. The available development building pad on the lot for a dwelling
is 15 ft. by 50 ft. To locate a manufactured home on the site a very small structure must be chosen.
A stick-built structure would likely need a variance also. In 2005 an applicant received setback
variances for a 16 ft. wide dwelling in the Mainstreet District. While the district supports dense
development some of the historic lot dimensions are challenging to construct to with today’s land
use, building and HUD building codes. The detached SUD and the required development
structures (covered porch and parking structure) cannot fit on the site without a variance for
reduced setbacks. The site dimension poses unique physical hardships to develop the subject
site that are beyond the control of the applicant. This criterion is met.

2, Existing conditions on the site.

The existing conditions of the site have previously been described in these Findings. This criterion
is met.

3. Reasons for the proposed adjustment or variance being the most practicable
solution to the problem.

Below are the main reasons that the proposed variance is the most practical solution to the
problem. The front yard setback is discussed first and the rear yard setback second.

1. FCC 10-2-3-A permits certain structures in the required front yard which includes “steps,
platforms, and porches having no roof covering and being not over 3 'z feet in height.” As
the applicant is proposing a manufactured home it will likely require stairs to enter and
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possibly a railing on the stairs for safely entering the home. A stair railing for safety may
exceed 3 "% feet in height and therefore would not otherwise be permitted without a
variance. The stairs and porch are permitted in the front yard setback. The proposed
variance is for a covered porch and stair railing encroachment in the front yard setback.
Permitting the variance at this time would decrease delays and costs to the applicant to
install these features after selecting the manufactured home.

2. A front porch would be an architectural element to add aesthetic and visual interest while
keeping with characteristic of the existing neighborhood. A covered front porch would add
a break in the long expanse of the 7" St. building frontage and add an architectural
element in accordance with FCC 10-6-3.

3. The 1999 Florence Downtown Implementation had a vision for the subject neighborhood
to maintain development patterns through parking located behind buildings and maintain
front setbacks from 5 to 10 feet.

In accordance with FCC 10-2-3-A, structures that are permitted in a front yard setback include
“platforms and porches having no roof and no over three and one-half (3 %2’) high may be built in
the front yard.” Due to the dimensions of the subject lot, there is not adequate space for both the
manufactured dwelling and a covered porch without encroaching into the front yard. The available
width of the building pad is 15 ft. with the required setbacks. The uncovered porch is permitted in
the front yard setback and will be required to enter the home. In accordance with the 2010 Oregon
Manufactured Dwelling Installation Specialty Code, section 3-5.1 the minimum foundation height
is 18” for 75% of the under-floor crawl space. See below.

3-5 Clearance Under Homes.

351 Minimum Foundation  Heights.

Manufactured dwellings shall have the following

minimum foundation heights. See Figure 3-5.1.

(1) 75 percent of the under-floor crawl space of
a manufactured dwelling shall be at least 18
in. in height between the underside of the
main frame and the top of the footing or slab.

(2) No area under the chassis main frame shall
have a clearance less than 12 in. between
the underside of the main frame and the top
of the footing.

12 in.

MOTE: PIERS SHOWM ARE MAIM PPORT
PIERS. PERIMETER AND MARRIAGE LINE
FIERS ARE MOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY OF
THE ILLUSTRATION.

MAX. 25% OF THE CRAWLSPACE 75% OF CRAWLSPACE SHALL BE A
MAY BE A MINIMUM OF 12 in. MAXIMUM OF 18 in. HIGH UNWDER
HIGH UMDER THE MAIN FRAME THE MAIN FRAME
NOTE: CRAWLSPACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1B in, MOTE: DIMENSIONS SHOWM ARE FROM THE
HIGH UMDER THE MAIN FRAME AT ALL TOP OF THE FOOTINGS, TO THE
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND FPLUMBING BOTTOM OF THE |-BEAM,

CONMECTIONS AND AT ACCESS LOCATIONS.
Figure 3-5.1 Minimum Under-Floor Clearance
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https://www.oregon.gov/bcd/codes-stand/Documents/md-2010omdisc-codebook.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/bcd/codes-stand/Documents/md-2010omdisc-codebook.pdf

The rear yard setback variance is being requested to address the hardship created by the
required garage/carport rear lot line setback requirement. If strict adherence to this rear yard
setback was required the dwelling building pad would be reduced to 10 ft. wide. There are no
HUD qualified homes that meet this dimension. The narrowest dwelling in Florence is 16 ft
wide. The alternative is to request a variance for on-site parking. required under FCC 10-3-8.
The proposed parking location to the rear of the building is in keeping with the 1999 Downtown
Implementation Plan that states a goal for “off-street parking located behind buildings.”

Below is an image of the proposed site plan (Exhibit C) that illustrates the maximum 15 x 50 feet
building pad. This site plan includes the required 10-foot front yard setback, 5-foot rear yard
setbacks, and the proposed 5-foot rear yard setback. Below the site plan is an example of a 13’
6” x 48 foot manufactured home floor plan from Factory Direct Homes as an example of a unit

that may fit on this site.

P B
o ‘ ' " ‘?‘__’;N::’ "9/'
S89°59'15"E
g 60.01" 1Y
L e I
b | PI
- 18 >
. — e R
< e =
o (J\ — =
G } a
- W -//ﬂ Yo ’\ | ‘olm C
- 1] 2
| (L F— ' m
(=) I 2 S =
i | |
! g5 P/W _ 8 8 N
_i_,_____ | g I I A . ,p—"
- — _T7R89°5924'W  _ & ﬁ
I( 60.01' :
5 48'-0" i
4
PRIMARY BEDROOM
L 9'-10" 2" 7'-8" i 8'-9" 1 911" ; 12'-0" 1
DREAM S/LVER SERIES 14x48 DRM 481M
2 BEDROOM, 1 BATH - 648 SQ. FT.
PC 23 19 CUP 02 — 7t & Laurel St Detached Single-Unit Dwelling (SUD) in MSB - Castleman 20

11.14.2023


https://factorydirecthomes.com/homes/dream-silver-drm-481m/

The required rear yard setback is 5 feet from all structures except it is 10 feet from a garage or
carport. This is intended for a garage that is accessed from the front of the lot to provide a 10-
foot buffer between the rear garage and the adjacent property. This setback is not intended for
the side of the carport to the rear lot line. The rear lot line variance is the most practical solution
for the following reasons:

1. The location of the driveway and parking in the rear yard is preferable to maintaining
the character of the community and not having vehicle parking and storage the main
visual element of the dwelling.

2. The proposed location will minimize or eliminate backing out movements on to the
public ROW which will maintain pedestrian and vehicular safety.

3. The required 10-foot setback for the proposed layout of this site is an unintended
consequence of the code. The rear wall of the carport will have a 10-foot setback
from the adjacent property line, which is the intent of this code requirement. The
proposed 5-foot setback will allow for adequate fire and life safety access to the site.

4. This variance does not provide special privilege to the property owner, but rather
serves to correct an area in the code where an unintended consequence has
occurred causing a hardship to the property owner,

A variance is the most practical solution for the hardships of the rear and front yard setbacks
present on this site. The front yard setback variance is required due to the dimension
constraints of a manufactured home and shall only be granted if the site is developed with a
single-unit detached manufactured dwelling (Condition 6.5). This criterion is met.

4. A sight plan, drawn to scale, showing the dimensions and arrangement of
the proposed development in comparison to the existing standard(s).

A site plan drawn to scale containing all required information was submitted as part of this
application. This criterion is met.

5. Any other pertinent information requested by the Planning Director or
Planning Commission.

No additional information was requested by the Planning Director or the Planning Commission at
the time of the writing of these Findings.

B. Variances shall be reviewed through a Type Il process in accordance with
requirements of Section 10-1-1-6-3 of this Title.

This variance request is being reviewed through a Type Il process in accordance with this Code
section and FCC 10-1-1-6-3. This criterion is met.

10-5-6: EFFECTIVE DATE: An adjustment or variance shall become effective at the close
of the appeal period. 10-5-7: EXPIRATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR VARIANCE:

A. Authorization of an adjustment or variance shall expire concurrently with its
associated land use approval or one (1) year after the date of approval of an
application, whichever is greater, unless a building permit has been issued and
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substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place. Substantial
construction shall be considered to be completion of a building foundation. The
applicant may apply to the Planning Commission for a one-time extension of one
(1) year maximum duration based on compliance with the following criteria:

1. The request for an extension is made in writing prior to expiration of the
original approval

2. There are special or unusual circumstances that exist which warrant an
extension
3. No material changes of surrounding land uses or zoning has occurred.
B. The Planning Commission may deny the request for an extension of a variance if

new land use regulations have been adopted that affect the applicant’s proposal.
(Ord. 26, 2008)

This code section is included as a reference for extension request requirements. The variance
shall be valid for 1 year (November 14, 2024) unless a building permit or substantial construction
has taken place (Informational 4).

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 10: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

10-10-4: LOT AND YARD PROVISIONS:

A. Minimum Lot Dimensions: To be designated a building site, a lot must meet the
following minimum lot dimensions:
Table 10-10-4-A. Minimum lot dimensions by Development Type.

B. Minimum Lot Area: To be designated a building site, a lot must meet the following
minimum lot area:

This lot is in MSB and is regulated by maximum lot coverage in accordance with FCC 10-27-4-B.
This will be discussed in detail under that Code section.

C. Lot Coverage: The maximum coverage shall not exceed the following:

This lot is in MSB and is regulated by maximum lot coverage in accordance with FCC 10-27-4-C.
This will be discussed in detail under that Code section.

D. Yard Regulations: Unless an adjustment or variance is granted in accordance with
Chapter 5 of this Title, minimum setbacks and yard regulations shall be as
indicated below:
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Table 10-10-4-D. Minimum setbacks and yard regulations.

LDR MDR RMH HDR

Front

Primary 10 ft. 10 ft. 10t 5ft.1

Garage or Carport vehicular entrance wall 20 ft. 20 fi. 20 ft. 20 ft.
Side

Primary? 10 ft. 5t 5ft 5 ft.1

Accessory Building 5ft. 5t 5ft 51t

Accessory Dwelling Unit 10 ft. 5 ft 51t 51t

Parking Lot, Garage or Carport 10 ft. 5ft 51t 51t

Garage or Carport vehicular entrance wall 20 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft.
Rear

Primary 10 ft. 5ft 5ft 5ft1

Accessory Building 51t 5ft 5ft 5ft

Accessory Dwelling Unit 10 ft. 5ft 5ft 5ft

Parking Lot, Garage or Carport 10 ft. 10 ft. 10 ft. 10 ft.

Garage or Carport vehicular entrance wall 20 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft.
1Single-unit detached and duplex dwellings in the HDR District shall have the same front, side and rear
yard regulations as the MDR District.
Minimum side setbacks may be reduced to zero feet (0°) for attached primary structures where they
share a common wall with a structure on an adjacent lot.
*For a corner lot or parcel which adjoins the peint of intersections of two streets as defined in “Lot Type
Comer” both lot or parcel lines are the front line. The sum of these setbacks shall not fall below the sum
of the minimum front and side yard requirements for primary building and no setback shall be below the
minimum primary side yard requirement for the district.

As previously discussed, this application is requesting a front and rear yard setback variance.
The reasons for this were previously discussed under FCC 10-5. Side yard setbacks are indicated
to be met as seen on Exhibit C and will be reviewed for compliance at the time of building plan

review.

10-10-5: SITE DEVELOPMENT PROVISIONS:

A. Building or Structural Height Limitations:

1. Primary Structures: The maximum building or structural height shall be
thirty-five feet (35’), excepting High Density District which shall permit forty
feet (40’), limited to three (3) stories.

2. Accessory Structures: The maximum building height shall be twenty feet
(20°).

3. Accessory Dwelling Units: The maximum building height shall be twenty-
eight feet (28’).

4. Nonresidential Structures: The maximum building height shall not exceed
thirty feet (30°).

5. Structures in the HDR, LDR, MDR and RMH shall have a minimum roof pitch
of 3/12, except mobile homes in the mobile/manufactured home parks or
district.
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As previously discussed, detached SUDs are exempt from design review. However, the dwelling
and carport shall meet site development provisions as outlined in the code section. The applicant
is proposing a single story manufactured home and a carport to meet FCC 10-3-8 covered parking
requirements. Neither structure is anticipated to reach or exceed maximum heights. Compliance
with these site development provisions shall be reviewed for compliance during building plan
review (Informational 5).

B. Fences: See Code Section 10-34-5 of this Title
No fences are proposed as part of this project application.

C. Vision Clearance: Refer to Section 10-2-13 and 10-35-2-14 of this Title for definition,
and requirements.

Vision clearance will be discussed under section FCC 10-35 of this Title.

D. Off-Street Parking: Refer to Chapter 3 of this Title (Off-Street Parking and Loading)

Off street parking was previously discussed under section FCC 10-3 of this Title.

[...]

G. Access and Circulation: Refer to Section 10-35 of this Title for requirements.

Access and circulation will be discussed under section FCC 10-35 of this Title.

H. Public Facilities: Refer to Section 10-36 of this Title for requirements.

Public Facilities will be discussed under section FCC 10-36 of this Title.

l. Lighting: Refer to Section 10-37 of this Title for requirements.

Lighting will be discussed under section FCC 10-37 of this Title.

10-10-10: MANUFACTURED HOMES OUTSIDE OF MH SUBDIVISIONS OR PARKS When a

manufactured home is placed outside of a manufactured home subdivision or mobile

home park in a zone which allows single unit dwellings, in addition to any other

requirements that would be imposed were the structure constructed on site, the

manufactured home shall comply with the following placement standards:

A. Foundation: The manufactured home shall be placed on an excavated and back-
filled foundation and skirted in conformance with the requirements of the Building
Codes Agency Manufactured Dwelling Administrative Rules in effect at the time of

construction.

B. Roof Pitch: The manufactured home shall have a pitched roof with a nominal slope
of at least three feet (3') in height for each twelve feet (12') in width.

C. Thermal Performance: The manufactured home shall be certified by the
manufacturer to have an exterior thermal envelope meeting performance standard
which reduce heat loss to levels equivalent to the performance standards required
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of single family dwellings constructed under the State Building Code as defined in
ORS 455.010.

As previously discussed, the dwelling is proposed to be a manufactured home. The specific model
has not been determined at this time. There are additional constraints to development that a
manufactured home has that a site-built home may not. These constraints include the limited
dimension options and the required crawl space, and therefore the requirement for a deck.

The additional constraints of the manufactured home and lot dimensions does not eliminate the
development standards of this Code section. The development and sitting of the manufactured
home shall meet the requirement of this Code section for foundation, roof pitch, and thermal
performance (Condition 7.1). These items shall be reviewed for code compliance at the time of
building plan review. These criteria are conditioned to be met.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 27: MANSTREET DISTRICTS

10-27-3 Buildings and Uses Permitted Conditionally

The Planning Commission, subject to the procedures and conditions set forth in Chapter
4 of this Title, may grant a conditional use permit for the following:

[.-.]
k. Single unit detached dwellings

[...]

This project is a request to site a detached single-unit dwelling (SUD) in Mainstreet Area B, which
is a use that may be permitted conditionally subject to Planning Commission approval of a
conditional use permit. This is being satisfied through this review process.

10-27-4 Lot and Yard Dimensions

A. Minimum Lot dimensions: The minimum lot width shall be 25’.

The subject lot, Lot 05602, that is proposed to be developed with the detached SUD is lot is 42
feet x 60 feet. This lot meets minimum dimensions. This criterion is met.

B. Minimum Lot Area: The minimum lot area shall be 2500 square feet.

The subject lot, Lot 05602, that is proposed to be developed with the detached SUD is 2,520
square feet.

42x60 = 2,520 sq. ft.
This site meets the minimum lot square footage. This criterion is met.

C. Lot coverage: The Design Review Board may allow up to a maximum of 90% lot
coverage by buildings and other impervious surfaces
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Maximum lot coverage in MSB is 90% for coverage by buildings and other impervious surfaces.
The submitted site plan indicates a maximum 39.3% lot coverage by buildings, which is below the
maximum allowed.

Building Width Length Total Sq. ft.
Dwelling 15 50 750
Carport 12 20 240

Total Coverage by buildings: 990 sq. ft

990 /2520 = 0.392 or 39.3%
Maximum lot coverage by all impervious surfaces may be up to, but not exceed 2,268 sq ft
2520 x 0.90 = 2,268 sq. ft.

This property is not anticipated to reach maximum lot coverage with the site proposed. Final
calculation will be review for code compliance at time of building plan review, but are anticipated
to be below maximums allowed (Informational 7). This criterion is met.

D. Yard Regulations: Area “B”: Single unit detached residential uses shall meet the
standards of the Medium Density District. Multi-units shall meet the standards of the
High Density District. Conversion to mixed use or commercial use shall conform to
Mainstreet District standards, except that the 20’ height requirement does not apply.

In accordance with this Code section this proposed project for a detached SUD shall meet the
yard regulations of MDR as it relates to yard regulations. These criteria were previously discussed
under FCC 10-5 relating to the variance requests for decreased rear and front yard setbacks.

10-27-5 Site and Development Provisions

A. Building or Structural Height Limitations

[...]

Area “B”: Single unit detached residential uses shall meet the standards of the Medium
Density District. Multi- units shall meet the standards of the High Density District.
Conversion to mixed use or commercial use shall conform to Mainstreet District
standards.

In accordance with this Code section this proposed project for a detached SUD shall meet the
standards of MDR as it relates to building or structural height limitations. These criteria were
previously discussed under FCC 10-10.

[...]

C. Fences, Hedges, Walls and Landscaping: Landscaping shall be in accordance with
FCC 10-34, except as modified by the following specific standards.

[...]
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Area “B”:

Single unit detached residential uses shall meet the standards of the Medium Density
District. Multi-unit units shall meet the standards of the High-Density District. Conversion
to mixed use or commercial use shall conform to Mainstreet District standards.

In accordance with this Code section this proposed project for a detached SUD shall meet the
standards of MDR as it relates to fences, hedges, walls, and landscaping. These criteria were
previously discussed under FCC 10-10.

C. Access and Circulation. Refer to Section 10-35 Access and Circulation of this Title
for Requirements.

1. Access Management Plan: All access points to Highway 101 shall be
governed by the Access Management Plan for Highway 101 in Downtown
Florence.

2. Sidewalks abutting buildings on Highway 101, Highway 126, and local streets
within the Mainstreet District shall be at least 8’ in width, except collector
streets within the Mainstreet District without on-street parking as described
below. Sidewalk area beyond the standard 6’ sidewalk width may be surfaced
with pavers, brick or other similar materials. Maintenance and repair of
pavers, brick, etc. are the responsibility of the business/property owner.

a. Sidewalks on collector streets within the Mainstreet District may be
reduced to 6’ in width with 6’ of clear walkway if there is no on-street
parking on that side of the street.

3. Access to all floors of all commercial buildings and structures shall meet
ADA requirements.

D. Parking and Loading Spaces

[...]

Area “B”:

Single unit residential uses shall meet the standards of the Medium Density District. Multi-
unit units shall meet the standards of the High-Density District. Conversion to mixed use
or commercial use shall conform to Mainstreet District standards, except that the 20’
height requirements do not apply.

E. Vision Clearance. Refer to Section 10-1-14 and 10-35-2-13 of this Title for definitions
and requirements.

Vision clearance shall be discussed under section FCC 10-35-2-13.
F. Signs. Shall be in accordance with Title 4 Chapter 7 of this Code. (Ord. 4, 2011)

No signs are proposed or anticipated for this residential use. This criterion is not applicable.
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G. Lighting. Street lighting, building lighting and lighting of parking lots and walkways
shall conform to the following lighting standards:

1. Light fixtures shall conform to the lighting styles in the Architectural
Guidelines.

2, Lighting shall be pedestrian scaled.
3. Refer to Section 10-37 of this Title for additional requirements.

4, Wiring for historic fixtures shall be underground. Other overhead wiring
shall be placed underground, where possible.

The site shall meet the requirement for lighting and light fixtures in accordance with this code
section. Lighting fixtures shall be reviewed at time of building plan review (Condition 8.1).
Additional lighting criteria will be discussed further under section FCC 10-37. This criterion is
conditioned to be met.

H. Design Review.

All uses except single unit detached and residential duplex units shall be subject
to Design Review criteria to insure compatibility and integration with the Mainstreet
character, and to encourage revitalization. Architectural design shall be reviewed against
the Downtown Architectural Guidelines to determine compatibility, with the exception of
solar photovoltaic and solar thermal energy systems as allowed by HB3516.

In accordance with this code section the proposed detached SUD is not subject to design review.
The proposed dwelling is required to meet development standards of FCC 10-10-5 and
manufactured home standards of FCC 10-10-10. These criteria have previously been discussed.

l. Trash Enclosures.

All trash enclosures shall be located in side or rear yards, and shall be screened
from street or pedestrian courtyard view with a permanent solid fence or wall at least 6’
high. Service shall be from an abutting alley or interior parking lot where possible. Gates
opening to non-street faces may be slatted chain link.

A trash enclosure in compliance with this code section shall be installed on-site prior to issuance
of Certificate of Occupancy. This shall be included on the site plan for review at time of building
permit review for review of location, enclosure height and materials (Condition 8.2). This criterion
is conditioned to be met.
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J. General Provisions.

1.

Outdoor storage of materials and display of merchandise for sale shall be
subject to approval by the Design Review Board.

Where there is manufacturing, compounding, processing or treatment of
products for wholesale, the front twenty-five (25) feet of the building’s
ground floor facing the principal commercial street shall be used for
commercial sales, business or professional offices.

Any use allowed must not cause unreasonable odor, dust, smoke, noise,
vibration or appearance.

The proposed use as a detached SUD is anticipated to be compatible with adjacent uses and is
not anticipated to cause unreasonable odor, dust smoke, noise, vibration, or appearance. FCC
6-1 relating to Police Regulations and General Offenses shall apply to the subject site as other
properties within the the City (Informational 1). This criterion is met.

K. Public Facilities: Refer to Section 10-36 of this Title for requirements

Public Facilities will be discussed under section FCC 10-36.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 34: LANDSCAPING

10-34-5: FENCES AND WALLS: Construction of fences and walls shall conform to all of the
following requirements:

A. General Requirements. All fences and walls shall comply with the height limitations
of the respective zoning district and the standards of this Section. The City may
require installation of walls and/or fences as a condition of development approval,
in accordance with land division approval, approval of a conditional use permit, or
design review approval. When required through one of these types of approvals, no
further land use review is required. (See also, Section 10-34-3-6 for landscape
buffering and screening requirements.)

B. Dimensions.

1.

Residential Zones: Except as provided below, the height of fences and walls
between the building and the front lot line shall not exceed four (4)feet as
measured from the grade and no greater than 6 feet in height in rear and side
yards unless the front door is located on the longer side of the lot, in which
case the fence shall not exceed four (4) feet in height or taller fences or walls
are allowed through a Type Il or lll Design Review approval. (See Figure 10-
34(2))

2. Commercial and Industrial Zones: Except as provided below, the height of
fences and walls in any required front yard shall not exceed four (4) feet as
measured from the grade and no greater than eight (8) feet elsewhere on site.
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No fences are proposed as part of this application. This section was included for reference for
permitted fence criteria and requirements. There is one existing fence on the south (rear) property
line that is not part of this application.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 35: ACCESS AND CIRCULATION

10-35-2-2: Applicability: Section 10-35-2 applies to vehicle access and on-site circulation
facilities in the City of Florence. This Section applies to any type of land use or
development permit. Access to a designated state or county highway is subject to the
provisions of this Section in addition to the requirements of the applicable roadway
authority. Where regulations of the City conflict with those of the roadway authority the
more restrictive requirements apply.

This application represents a land use permit and therefore the applicable Code criteria of FCC
10-35 applies.

10-35-2-3: Access Approval Required: Access will generally be reviewed in conjunction
with a land division or building permit. If a property owner wishes to access a public street
(e.g., a new curb cut or driveway approach), or make improvements within the public right-
of-way (e.g., install or replace sidewalk), the property owner must obtain a "Construction
Permit in Right-of-Way". In either case, approval of an access shall follow the procedures
and requirements of the applicable road authority.

This site takes access from an alley on the east side of the site and accesses local 7™ Street from
the alley. Therefore, approval from local City authority. The City of Florence Public Works
department was sent a referral request on October 26, 2023. According to Public Works Director
Mike Miller “the alley approach does not meet current design criteria for ADA accommodations,
therefore the City will replace the alleyway way approach reconstruction” (Exhibit D). A work in
the right-of-way permit shall be obtained from the City of Florence Public Works Department
before any work may begin in a public ROW (Informational 6). This criterion is met.

10-35-2-6: Conditions of Approval: The roadway authority may require the closing or
consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of reciprocal
access easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage street,
installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of granting a
land use or development approval or access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient
operation of the street and highway system. 10-35-2-7: Intersection Separation; Backing
onto Public Streets: New and modified accesses shall conform to the following standards:

A. Except as provided under subsection B, below, the distance from a street
intersection to a driveway shall meet the following minimum spacing requirements
for the street's classification, as measured from side of driveway to street or alley
pavement (see Figure 10-35(1)). A greater separation may be required for accesses
onto an arterial or collector for compliance with ODOT or County requirements.
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Separation Distance from Driveway to Pavement:

Alley 15 feet
Local Street 25 feet
Collector Street 30 feet
Arterial Street 50 feet
Figure 10-35(1): Separation Distance from Driveway to Street
Separation Rightsof-Way
Distance
Pavement
%
5

-
JUBLISAEY

EN=o-14D0Y

The driveway access on the alley is proposed is 25 feet from the 7" Street pavement. The 25
feet proposed exceeds the minimum required 15 feet of separation. This is significant to the
variance request for the decreased rear yard setback as driveway cannot be placed within the
first fifteen feet from the front property line. As previously discussed, the lot does not have
dimensions to accommodate driveway access from the front of the lot (7th Street ROW). The
location for a driveway that maximizes buildable space on site is at the rear of the lot off the alley.
This criterion is met.

[...]

C. Access to and from off-street parking areas shall be designed to prevent backing
onto a public street, except that single-unit detached and attached and duplex
dwellings are exempt on streets classified local.

As previously discussed, this proposed detached SUD is exempt from the requirement preventing
backing movements onto public streets. However, the site taking access from the alley will
provide opportunities to access the site without requiring backing movements onto the street.
This criterion is met.

10-35-2-8: Access Standards: New development shall gain access primarily from local
streets. Access onto arterials and collectors shall be evaluated based on access options,
street classifications and the effects of new access on the function, operation and safety
of surrounding streets and intersections and possible lower level street alternatives.
Where such access to higher level street classification is necessary, shared driveways
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may be required in conformance with FCC 10-35. If vehicle access off a lower-level street
is possible, then the City may prohibit access to the higher-level street.

This project represents new development and therefore shall take access primarily from a local
street. This site proposed taking access from an alley and then to a local street. This criterion is
met.

10-35-2-12: DRIVEWAY DESIGN: All openings onto a public right-of-way and driveways
shall conform to the following:

A. Driveway Approaches. Driveway approaches, including private alleys, shall be
approved by the Public Work Director and designed and located with preference
given to the lowest functional classification street. Consideration shall also be
given to the characteristics of the property, including location, size and orientation
of structures on site, number of driveways needed to accommodate anticipated
traffic, location and spacing of adjacent or opposite driveways

B. Driveways. Driveways shall meet the following standards, subject to review and
approval by the Public Works Director:

1. Driveways for single family residences shall have a width of not less than
ten (10) feet and not more than twenty-four (24) feet.

2. Driveways shall have a minimum width of ten (10) feet, except where a
driveway serves as a fire apparatus lane, in which case city-approved
driveway surface of 12 feet minimum width shall be provided within an
unrestricted, twenty (20) foot aisle, or as approved by the Fire Code Official.

5. The maximum allowable driveway grade is fifteen (15) percent, except that
driveway grades exceeding fifteen (15) percent may be allowed, subject to
review and approval by the Public Works Director and Fire Code Official,
provided that the applicant has provided an engineered plan for the
driveway. The plan shall be stamped by a registered geotechnical engineer
or civil engineer, and approved by the Public Works Director.

C. Driveway Apron Construction. Driveway aprons (when required) shall be
constructed of concrete and shall be installed between the street right-of-way and
the private drive, as shown in Figure 10-35(2) (pictured on next page). Driveway
aprons shall conform to ADA requirements for sidewalks and walkways, which
generally require a continuous unobstructed route of travel that is not less than
three (3) feet in width, with a cross slope not exceeding two (2) percent, and
providing for landing areas and ramps at intersections. Driveways are subject to
review by the Public Works Director.
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Figure 10-35(2): Examples of Driveway Next to Sidewalks/\Walkways
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A driveway apron is not required or proposed for the alley access. The driveway apron and alley
access at the intersection of 71" Street is proposed to be improved to City and ADA accessibility
standards with approval from the Public Works Director.

10-35-2-13: Vertical Clearances: Driveways, private streets, aisles, turn-around areas and
ramps shall have a minimum vertical clearance of 13' 6” for their entire length and width.

10-35-2-14: VISION CLEARANCE: No visual obstruction (e.g., sign, structure, solid fence,
or shrub vegetation) shall block the area between two and one-half feet (2 '2’) and eight (8)
feet in height in “vision clearance areas” on streets, driveways, alleys, mid-block lanes, or
multi-use paths where no traffic control stop sign or signal is provided, as shown in Figure
10-35(4). The following requirements shall apply in all zoning districts:

B. At the intersection of an alley or driveway and a street, the minimum vision
clearance shall be ten feet (10°).

The sides of the minimum vision clearance triangle are the curb line or, where no curb
exists, the edge of pavement. Vision clearance requirements may be modified by the Public
Works Director upon finding that more or less sight distance is required (i.e., due to traffic
speeds, roadway alignment, etc.). This standard does not apply to light standards, utility
poles, trees trunks and similar objects. Refer to Section 10-1-4 of this Title for definition.

Figure 10-35(4): Vision Clearance Areas
(solid lines indicate curbs or edge of pavement)

No fencing, structures, or landscaping are proposed that are anticipated to impact vision
clearance on this site. The applicant shall maintain the 10’ vision clearance area on either side
of the alley to maintain vision clearance for vehicle and pedestrian safety. The variance for the
front yard setback does not supersede this requirement for vision clearance (Condition 9.1). This
criterion is met or is conditioned to be met.
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10-35-3-1: SIDEWALK REQUIREMENTS:

A. Requirements: Sidewalks shall be newly constructed or brought up to current
standards concurrently with development under any of the following conditions:

1. Upon any new development of property.

There are currently no sidewalks on the street frontage of the subject site. In accordance with
this property development sidewalks shall be installed along the street frontage of Tax Lot 5602
(the tax lot where the dwelling and carport are proposed to be sited). No development is proposed
on Lot 5601 as part of this application, only siting of the temporary construction site dwelling.
Therefore, sidewalks are not required to be constructed along the Lot 5601 street frontage.
Sidewalks shall be installed along the Lot 5602 street frontage prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy. A work in the ROW permit shall be obtained prior to beginning any work in the ROW
(Condition 9.2). This criterion is met or is conditioned to be met.

B. Exceptions: The Public Works Director may issue a permit and certificate allowing
noncompliance with the provisions of subsection (A) of this section and obtain
instead a nonremonstrance agreement for future improvements when, in the Public
Works Director’s determination, the construction of a sidewalk is impractical for
one or more of the following reasons:

1. Sidewalk grades have not and cannot be established for the property in
question within a reasonable period of time.

2. Future installation of public utilities or street paving would, of necessity,
cause severe damage to existing sidewalks.

3. Topography or contours make the construction of a sidewalk impractical.

4. Physical improvements are present along the existing street that prevents a
reasonable installation within the right-of-way or adjacent property.

5. If the proposed development is in a residential zoning district and there are
no sidewalks within 400 linear feet.

C. Appeals: If the owner, builder or contractor considers any of the requirements
impractical for any reason, s/he may appeal the decision to the Planning
Commission.

D. Timing: Sidewalks shall be constructed and approved by the Public Works
Department prior to final inspection for the associated building permit. No
certificate of occupancy may be issued until the required sidewalks are constructed
or financially secured.

The construction of sidewalks is required prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy as
previously discussed and conditioned.
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TITLE 10: CHAPTER 36: PUBLIC FACILITIES

10-36-2-7: Alleys, Public or Private: Alleys shall provide a 20-foot right-of-way and 16 feet
of pavement. Unless otherwise approved by the Planning Commission, where
topographical conditions will not reasonably permit, grades shall not exceed twelve
percent (12%) on alleys. Alley intersections and sharp changes in alignment shall be
avoided. The corners of necessary alley intersections shall have a radius of not less than
twelve (12) feet or wider if required by the Fire District.

The subject site will take access from an existing paved alley. This alley is 20 feet wide with
approximately 16 feet wide pavement. The alley is primarily flat and does not reach grades near
or above 12%. The fire department did not respond with referral comments requiring
modifications to either the alley or alley access. The alley is determined to be adequate as is,
with the exception of the improvements to the alley/7" Street intersection that have previously
been conditioned. These criteria are met.

10-36-2-16: Sidewalks, Planter Strips, Bicycle Lanes: Sidewalks, planter strips, and bicycle
lanes shall be installed in conformance with applicable provisions of the Florence
Transportation System Plan, Comprehensive Plan, adopted street plans, City of Florence
Standards and Specifications and the following standards:

A. Sidewalks may be placed adjacent to the street or at the property line with planter
strips where practicable, or as otherwise directed by the Public Works Director.

B. In areas with high pedestrian volumes, the City may approve a minimum 12-foot
wide sidewalk area, curb tight, with street trees in tree wells and / or landscape
planters.

C. Bicycle lanes shall be constructed on all newly constructed arterial and collector

streets as well as all arterial and collector streets that are widened to provide
additional vehicular capacity, as indicated in the TSP, unless otherwise designated.

D. Sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of the street for all arterial and collector
streets. Sidewalks shall be provided on at least one side of the street for local
streets. Exceptions may be granted if the City determines that hillsides, drainage
facilities, ditches, waters of the state, or natural landscapes are to be preserved,
then sidewalks on one side or a multi-use path may be approved. Sidewalks are not
required on T-courts (hammer-head).

E. Where practical, sidewalks shall be allowed to meander around existing trees if in
conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. F.
Maintenance of sidewalks and planter strips in the right-of-way is the continuing
obligation of the adjacent property owner.

The sidewalks installed along the street frontage of Lot 5602 shall be built to City standards and
in accordance with this code section with a right-of-way permit applied for and plan approved by
the City of Florence Public Works Director (Condition 9.2). This criterion is conditioned to be met

10-36-2-17: Existing Rights-of-Way: Whenever existing rights-of-way adjacent to or within
a proposed development are developed less than standard width, additional rights-of-way
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shall be provided at the time of subdivision or site development, in conformance with FCC
10-36-2-5.

The existing ROW adjacent to the subject site is the 7" Street ROW and is platted at 66 feet in
width. In accordance with FCC 10-36-2-5 a typical local street section width is 60 feet. The 7™
street ROW adjacent to the subject property with within City standards for width. This criterion is
met.
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10-36-2-18: Curbs, Curb Cuts, Ramps, and Driveway Approaches: Concrete curbs, curb
cuts, curb ramps, bicycle ramps and driveway approaches shall be constructed in
accordance with Chapter 35, Access and Circulation, City of Florence Standards and
Specifications and the following standards:

A. Curb exposure shall be per City Standards and Specifications.

B. There shall be no curbs on alleys unless otherwise approved by the Public
Works Director.

C. Curb extensions (bulb-outs) at local residential street intersections are
optional. If provided, the minimum width between the curb extensions shall
be 24-feet, unless otherwise approved by the Public Works Director. Curb
extensions shall not be used on streets with bike lanes.

The subject site proposes access from the existing alley. As previously discussed, the curb cut
at the alley/ROW intersection shall be developed to City and applicable ADA standards with plans
approved by the City of Florence Public Works Department (Condition 10.1). Section B above
states that the alley will have no curbs. These criteria are conditioned to be met.
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10-36-2-22: Mail Boxes: Plans for mail boxes shall be approved by the United States Postal
Service

The applicant shall have approval from the USPS for the location of a mailbox on site (Condition
10.2). This criterion is conditioned to be met.

10-36-3: SANITARY SEWERS, WATER, STORMWATER, AND FIRE PROTECTION:

A.

Sewers, Water, and Stormwater Mains Required: Sanitary sewers, water mains, and
stormwater drainage shall be installed to serve each new development and to
connect developments to existing mains in accordance with the City’s Wastewater
Master Plan, Water System Master Plan, and Stormwater Master Plan, Florence
Code Title 9 Chapters 2, 3 and 5, and the applicable construction specifications.
When streets are required to be stubbed to the edge of the subdivision; stormwater,
sewer and water system improvements shall also be stubbed to the edge of the
subdivision for future development.

Sewer, Water, and Stormwater Plan Approval: Development permits for stormwater
drainage, sewer and water improvements shall not be issued until the Public Works
Director or their designee has approved all stormwater, sanitary sewer and water
plans in conformance with City standards, and Florence Code Title 9 Chapters 2, 3
and 5.

Existing Watercourse: Where a proposed development is traversed by a
watercourse, drainage way, channel, or stream, there shall be provided a storm
water easement or drainage right-of-way conforming substantially to the lines of
such watercourse and such further width as will be adequate for conveyance and
maintenance to protect the public health and safety and consistency with the
Stormwater Manual.

Over-Sizing: The City may require as a condition of development approval that
sewer, water, and/or storm drainage systems serving new development be sized to
accommodate future development within the area as projected by the applicable
Water, Sewer, and/or Storm Drainage Master Plan, and Florence Code Title 9
Chapter 1. The developer may be entitled to credit or reimbursement for over-sizing
City master planned improvements.

Fire Protection: All new development shall conform to the applicable provisions of
the Oregon Fire Code. Developers shall provide verification of existing and
proposed water service mains and hydrant flow supporting the development site.
Fire flow analyses and plans for hydrants and water service mains shall be subject
to review and approval by the Building Official or Fire Marshal.

Inadequate Facilities: Development permits may be restricted by the City where a
deficiency exists in the existing water, sewer or stormwater system that cannot be
rectified by the development and that if not rectified will result in a threat to public
health or safety, surcharging of existing mains, or violations of state or federal
standards pertaining to operation of domestic water and sewerage treatment
systems. 10-36-4: EROSION CONTROL.: In addition to standard City requirements
for stormwater, erosion control and sand management, projects that disturb one (1)
or more acres of land over a period of time, a National Pollution Discharge
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Elimination System (NPDES) Permit must be obtained from the Department of
Environmental Quality prior to the issuance of a development permit or land use
permit based on appropriate criteria.

According to the referral comments from the City Public Works Department, the subject site has
access to adequate utilities to support the proposed development of the detached SUD. This
criterion is met.

10-36-5: UTILITIES:
A. Underground Utilities:

1. Generally. All new utility lines including, but not limited to, those required
for electric, communication, lighting, and cable television services and
related facilities shall be placed underground, except for temporary utility
service facilities during construction, and high capacity electric lines
operating at 50,000 volts or above.

2, Subdivisions. In order to facilitate underground placement of utilities:

a. The developer shall make all necessary arrangements with the serving utility
to provide the underground services. Care shall be taken to ensure that all
above ground equipment does not obstruct vision clearance areas for
vehicular traffic.

b. The City reserves the right to approve the location of all surface-mounted
facilities.
c. All underground utilities, including water, sanitary sewers and storm drains

installed in streets by the developer, shall be constructed prior to the
surfacing of the streets.

d. Stubs for service connections shall be long enough to avoid disturbing the
street improvements when service connections are made.

All utilities shall be placed underground in accordance with this Code section (Condition 10.3).
This criterion is conditioned to be met.

C. Exception to Undergrounding Requirement: An exception to the undergrounding
requirement may be granted due to physical constraints, such as steep topography,
sensitive lands, or high water table or existing development conditions.

No such exemptions are present on this site. Therefore, utilities shall be placed underground
(Condition 10.3). This criterion is conditioned to be met.
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TITLE 10: CHAPTER 37: LIGHTING

10-37-5: EXEMPTIONS:

R. In addition to exceptions mentioned above the below apply to residential uses.

1. One partly shielded or unshielded luminaire at the main entry, not exceeding
630 lumens.

2. Any other partly shielded or unshielded luminaires not exceeding 315
lumens.

3. Low voltage landscape lighting aimed so that glare is not visible from
adjacent properties and not exceeding 525 lumens per fixture.

4. Shielded directional flood lighting aimed so that direct glare is not visible
from adjacent properties and not exceeding 1,260 lumens.

5. Lighting installed with a vacancy sensor, where the sensor extinguishes the
lights no more than 10 minutes after the area is vacated.

6. Decorative low wattage lights.

This code section was provided as a reference to the exceptions allowed for residential units. As
the residential unit is exempt from design review a lighting plan is not required at this time.
Lighting fixtures shall be reviewed at the time of building permit review to ensure compliance with
FCC 10-37 with the exception of lighting exempt from this Code chapter (Informational 6).

VIl.  CONCLUSION

The application meets the requirements of Florence City Code and the Florence
Realization 2020 Comprehensive Plan with conditions as outlined in the resolution.
This application is for three items

1. CUP to allow a single-unit detached dwelling in the MSB zoning
district.
2. Temporary construction site dwelling during construction of the

single-unit detached dwelling and to be removed prior to issuance
of Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Variance request for a decreased front yard setback of 5 feet to
allow for a roof over the entrance porch

4, Variance request to decrease the rear yard setback from 10 feet to
5 feet.

VIII. EXHIBITS:

“A” Findings of Fact “D” Referral Comments
“B” Land Use Application “E” Public Testimony
“C” Site Plans
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EXHIBIT B

City of Hronce

Community Development Departinent

-

Q/Obeﬁrﬁn £ ;mw

250 Highway 101
Florence, OR 97439
Phone: (541) 997 - 8237
Fax: (541) 997 - 4109
www.ci.florence.or.us

Type of Request

[1 Design Review (DR) (See FCC 10-6)

# Conditional Use Permit(CUP) (See FCC 10-4)

Applicant Information

Bud Castleman

phone 1. I

Name:
E-mail Address: Phone 2:
Jobines _
Signature: 7’//La ;61 \ L/,-;;}Z’—%u Date: 8-9-23
Applicant's Representative (if any):
Property Owner Information
Name: same Phone 1:
E-mail Address: Phone 2:
Address:
Signature: Date:

Applicant’'s Representative (if any):

NOTE: If applicant and property owner are not the same individual, a signed letter of authorization from the property owner which allows
the applicant to act as the agent for the property owner must be submitted to the City along with this application. The property owner
agrees to allow the Planning Staff and the Planning Commission onto the property. Please inform Planning Staff if prior notification or
special arrangements are necessary.

Form Ru,

—;&ﬁ

For Office Use Only:
Received Approved Exhibit
RECEIVED
City of Florence
AUG 0 9 2073

,:0/74;



sharon.barker
New Stamp


Property Description

Site Address: /th and Laurel Sts.

General Description: SE Corner of 7th and Laurel, 2 legal lots between Laurel and the alley

Assessor's Map No.: - - - Tax lot(s):

Zoning District: Ma nstreet

Conditions & land uses within 300 feet of the proposed site that is one-acre or larger and within 100

feet of the site that is less than an acre OR add this information to the off-site conditions map
(FCC 10-1-1-4-B-3):

Project Description

Square feet of new: < 1,000 sq. ft. SFR Square feet of existing: 0

Hours of operation: N/A Existing parking spaces: 0

Is any project phasing anticipated? (Check One): [1Yes® No
Timetable of proposed improvements: Fall 2023

Will there be impacts such as noise, dust, or outdoor storage? B Yes[]No
If yes, please describe; During Construc ion

Proposal:  (Describe the project in detail, what is being proposed, size, objectives, and what is
desired by the project. Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Place one new single family manufactured home on one or more lots, pending site plan. East lot

is primary--Parcel 2. & teMpofa Cy mobife b \JHJQ ~ conshigction RV

Variance request to decrease the front and rear yard setbacks to 5 feet each.

For Office Use Only:

Paid

Date Submitted: __Aue., 77. 2023 Fee: % /S04 77
Received by: ?d /'c
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EXHIBIT D

Clare Kurth

From: Sharon Barker

Sent: Thursday, November 2, 2023 1:36 PM

To: Planning Department; Roxi Taylor

Subject: FW: Land Use Referral Request for PC 23 19 CUP 02 - Bud Castleman request Conditional Use Permit

for Residential Use

From: Kienlen, Jordan G <Jordan.Kienlen@lumen.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 02, 2023 12:08 PM

To: Sharon Barker <sharon.barker@ci.florence.or.us>

Subject: Land Use Referral Request for PC 23 19 CUP 02 - Bud Castleman request Conditional Use Permit for Residential
Use

Hello Sharon,

Upon review, we do have an aerial cable located on the north edge of the property, running east/west along 7% st. |
don’t anticipate there being any issues, but if the landowner requires any relocation or moving of the line, then to let us
know so we can start the planning process.

If you have any questions, feel free to reach out at any time if you have questions.
Thanks,

Jordan Kienlen

Local Network Implementation Engineer |
112 E 10" Ave Eugene, OR 97401

LU M E N‘“ tel: 541-639-8358 | cell: 541-613-8507

jordan.kienlen@lumen.com

This communication is the property of Lumen Technologies and may contain confidential or privileged information.
Unauthorized use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
communication and any attachments.
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Clare Kurth

From: Mike Miller

Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 8:56 AM E X H I B | T D
To: Clare Kurth

Cc: Planning Department

Subject: PC 23 19 CUP 01 - Laurel and 7th Street, Castleman

Hi Clare,

Public Works would like to provide the following comments regarding the development of the property:

The property is to take access from the alley for the eastern lot. The alley approach does not meet current design criteria
for ADA accommodations, therefore the City will replace the alleyway approach. In conjunction with the alleyway
approach reconstruction, the applicant/developer shall install a 6 foot (5’-6” wide sidewalk adjacent to the back of the
existing curb) along the lot frontage of 7" Street. The second half of the sidewalk (for the west lot) shall be constructed
at time the west lot is developed.

Currently, both water and wastewater services have been installed and available to the lots.
Thank you,
Mike

Mike Miller

Public Works Director
mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us
(541) 997-4106

Mailing Address:
City of Florence
250 Hwy 101
Florence, OR 97439

Physical Address:
2675 Kingwood Street
Florence, OR 97439

Follow Us! City Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Vimeo

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure
under Oregon Public Records Law. This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.
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EXHIBIT D

Clare Kurth

From: Sharon Barker
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 8:33 AM
To: Mike Miller; Jamie Gorder; Dan Frazier; Jeremy Austin; tiffany@oregonfast.net; pete@coastcom.net;

rebecca.L.Anderson2@usps.gov; matt@wlfea.org; chief@wlfea.org; centralcoastdisposal@gmail.com;
ckrossman@ctclusi.org; thpo@ctclusi.org; Luke.Pilon@lumen.com; kim.ruettgers@centurylink.com;
ODOTR2PLANMGR@ODOT.STATE.OR.US; mwilkins@cencoast.com; joshua.lightner@charter.com;
cara.trautmann@charter.com

Cc: Clare Kurth; Wendy Farley-Campbell

Subject: Land Use Referral Request for PC 23 19 CUP 02 - Bud Castleman request Conditional Use Permit for
Residential Use

Attachments: PC 23 19 CUP 02 - NOH final.pdf

Subject: re: Referral Land Use Application PC 23 19 CUP 02 — Conditional Use Permit Request for Residential Use
Good Afternoon,

Your agency has been selected to review a land use application prior to the Planning Commission hearing so that you
may have an opportunity to respond.

RESOLUTION PC 23 19 CUP 01 — Laurel & 7" Street Residential Use - Castleman

Marion Castleman request for a Conditional Use Permit to develop a lot zoned Mainstreet Area B with a single
unit residential dwelling. The application is also requesting a temporary CUP for the use of an RV for temporary
construction site dwelling on an adjacent lot to the west (also owned by Castleman) and a variance for a decrease
in front yard setback to allow for a covered front porch. This project is located on two tax lots on the corner of
7t St and Laurel St. The property is located at Assessor’'s map 18-12-27-44 Tax Lot 05602 (CUP and variance
for a residential unit) and Tax Lot 05601 (temp. construction site dwelling) situated in MS/B district regulated by
FCC Title 10 Chapter 27.

Please respond no later than November 6, 2023 — Thank you

Additional details, plans, and review criteria information are available on request or on our website at .
https://www.ci.florence.or.us/planning/pc-23-19-cup-01-laurel-7th-residential-use-castleman .

Thank you for your time.

Sharon Barker

Sharon Barker

Planning Technician

City of Florence Planning Department
Phone: 541-997-8327 Ext. 1320
Email: Sharon.barker@ci.florence.or.us
250 Highway 101, Florence, OR 97439



sharon.barker
New Stamp


EXHIBIT E

Clare Kurth

From: D Lepore

Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 1:32 PM

To: Planning Department

Subject: Fwd: pc-23-19-cup-01-laurel-7th-residential-use-castleman

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: D Lepore

Date: Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 12:20 PM

Subject: pc-23-19-cup-01-laurel-7th-residential-use-castleman
To: <planningdepartment@ci.florence.or.us>

David & Denah Lepore
RE: Land Use Permit Request: Castleman

We do not have an issue with the requested land use permit by the property owner provided certain stipulations are
considered in the decision.

Lot 19, Block 49 of the amended plat of the Chicago Addition to Florence has previously been zoned for two residential
units - one on Parcel 1 and one on Parcel 2. To our knowledge the RV presently sitting on Parcel 2 (or other RVs that
have been allowed to park for extended periods in the past) was never approved by a land use request at all. Neither
was the use of Parcel 1 for the "temporary" long term storage of miscellaneous building supplies. Is this not considered
a commercial application of the land? It seems the city code enforcement makes arbitrary decisions outside the purpose
of the current land use permits on record.

We feel a clear definition of "temporary" use needs to be clarified. "Temporary" storage of this material has stretched
into months. Temporary to us should have a time limit. We would propose that 30 to 60 days is temporary and any
time surpassing that should result in code violation. | believe the present city code has that as part of it's text.
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So these are our concerns going forward:

1. We would like to see a firm date set for the removal of the construction materials which are an eyesore and
breeding ground for rodents.

2. We would like to see a time limit set for how long the RV remains on Parcel 1 after the completion of the single-
family residence on Parcel 2

3. If Parcel 1is to be used now or in the future for commercial reasons, we would like to have a well-bullt and
maintained privacy fence (not chain link but solid) to surround the lot.

We and other home owners in this neighborhood are not opposed to new homes being built in this neighborhood. We
do, however, want to see our homes and property maintain their value. We have been patient in waiting for this parcel
of land to meet those minimum conditions. | know the landowner feels this land is valuable as is clear for his asking
price for the lots when attempting to sell them. We only ask that the value of what we all work so hard to own and keep
up be reflected in everything that is happening in our neighborhood.



EXHIBIT E

Clare Kurth

From:
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 1:45 PM

To: Planning Department

David & Denah Lepore
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